

**S.C.-24(09)11**

**Order No. 31**

**Dated : 31-01-19**

Three accused persons namely Joydeb Adak, Sumitra Pradhan and Binoy Das on Interim bail are present by filing hazira and file a petition praying for confirmation of the interim bail and one accused person namely Swapan Jana is absent. No ER of WA.

Received death report of one, namely Ramchandra Jana submitted by OC of Patharpratima P.S. in connection with S.C. No. 24(09)11 vide Memo No. 231 dated 07.08.18.

This Court vide order no. 27 dated 07.08.18 called for a death report of accused Ramratan Jana son of Late Dhiren Jana of Vill. Baradapur under P.S. Patharpratima. In response of order of this Court, OC of Patharpratima PS submitted his report vide Memo No. 231 dated 07.08.2018 wherefrom it appears that OC of Patharpratima PS has submitted his report in respect of one Ramchandra Jana and also collected a death certificate of one Ramchandra Jana of Vill. Baradapur under P.S. Patharpratima.

On perusal of the report submitted by OC of Patharpratima PS, this Court cannot come to a conclusion that whether the accused namely Ramratan Jana is dead or alive. Because there is no whisper in the report submitted by OC of Patharpratima PS that Ramratan Jana and Ramchandra Jana of Vill. Baradapur, P.S. Patharpratima are one and same person.

So in order to clear this ambiguity OC of Patharpratima PS is directed to submit a fresh death report of the accused Ramratan Jana, son of Late Dhiren Jana of Vill. Baradapur, P.S. Patharpratima by 06.03.2019.

Now, petition for confirmation of interim bail in respect of accused persons namely Joydeb Adak, Sumitra Pradhan and Binoy Das is taken up for consideration.

Perused the case record.

Heard both sides. Ld. P.P. in-charge raises no objection.

Considering all aspects, prayer for confirmation of interim bail is allowed.

The accused persons on bail are directed to remain present on the date fixed.

Fixing 06.03.2019 for ER of WA and appearance and submitting death report by the OC of Patharpratima PS.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C of Patharpratima P.S. for his compliance.

D/C by me.

2<sup>nd</sup> A.D.J., Kakdwip

2<sup>nd</sup> Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
Kakdwip, South 24-Parganas.